506337749 11/04/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6384502

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
GREGORY J. SAXTON	09/09/2020	
MICHAEL GILLIS	09/09/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GUNDERSON LLC
Street Address:	4350 N.W. FRONT AVENUE
City:	PORTLAND
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17015945

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)278-3303

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-227-5631

Email: LDonnelley@chernofflaw.com

Correspondent Name: PETER D. SABIDO/LAURA DONNELLEY

Address Line 1: CHERNOFF VILHAUER LLP
Address Line 2: 111 SW COLUMBIA, SUITE 725
Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0560.0171-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA DONNELLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Laura Donnelley/
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506337749 REEL: 054270 FRAME: 0945

Attorney Docket No.: 0560.0171-002

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gregory J. Saxton of Portland, Oregon and Michael Gillis of Portland, Oregon have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in:

- a U.S. patent application entitled COVERED HOPPER CAR, to be filed as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/015,945 (Attorney Docket No. 0560.0171-002, the serial number of which U.S. application we hereby authorize and request be added to the space above by Chernoff Vilhauer LLP, when such serial number becomes known); and
- including any provisional patent applications or nonprovisional patent
 applications which are claimed for priority by any patent application listed above;
 WHEREAS, Gunderson LLC, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, we, Gregory J. Saxton and Michael Gillis, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to Gunderson LLC, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Gunderson LLC, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of Gunderson LLC, and its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3 - ASSIGNMENT TO GUNDERSON LLC

Attorney Docket No.: 0560.0171-002

Further, we hereby covenant and agree to and with Gunderson LLC, and its successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, that we are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the above-identified patent application(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to Gunderson LLC, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Gunderson, LLC, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Gunderson LLC, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have	horoupto set my band this 977	
1	neredino set my nand tris	~~
day of <u>No. pl. 202</u> 0.	De 1.0-1	
	Lugary / System	À
Witness:	Gregory J. Salxford	
Signature:		

Address: 6430 SB Hull Ave

City & State: Milwaukie, OR

Name: 5-01+ Hart

Attorney D	innent Ne	· 056	30.04	75.	വാ

of Sphember, 2020.

Vichael Gillis

Witness:

Signature:

Name: Scott Hart

Address: 6430 SE Hull Ave

City & State: Milwaukie, OR

RECORDED: 11/04/2020